

## Karolinska Development's Extraordinary General Meeting 2022

STOCKHOLM, SWEDEN – January 12, 2022. At the Extraordinary General Meeting of Karolinska Development AB (publ) ("Karolinska Development" or the "Company") held on January 12, 2022, the following resolutions were passed:

**Election of a new member of the Board of Directors:** It was resolved, in accordance with the Nomination Committee's proposal, to elect Philip Duong as a new director. Director Tse Ping resigned from his position at the Extraordinary General Meeting.

Approval of the Board of Directors' resolution to issue shares with preferential rights for existing shareholders and amendment of the articles of association: It was resolved to approve the resolution by the Company's Board of Directors on December 10, 2021, to increase the Company's share capital by not more than SEK 1,227,947.77 by a rights issue of not more than 1,052,163 shares of series A and 121,742,614 shares of series B with preferential rights for existing shareholders and to amend the articles of association's limits for share capital and number of shares in accordance with the Board of Directors' resolution, in order to enable the rights issue.

One existing share (regardless of share series) entitles to one subscription right and ten subscription rights entitle to subscription of seven new shares of the same series of shares as the subscription rights in question. The subscription price amounts to SEK 4.00 for each new share regardless of share series.

Notification of subscription and payment shall be made during the period from and including January 18 up to and including February 2, 2022.

The Board of Directors' proposal regarding amendment of the articles of association: It was resolved to amend the Company's articles of association in order to allow postal voting on General Meetings.

Complete information regarding each resolution of the Extraordinary General Meeting can be found on www.karolinskadevelopment.com.

## For further information, please contact:

Viktor Drvota, CEO, Karolinska Development AB Tel: +46 73 982 52 02, e-mail: viktor.drvota@karolinskadevelopment.com

Johan Dighed, General Counsel and Deputy CEO, Karolinska Development AB Phone: +46 70 207 48 26, e-mail: johan.dighed@karolinskadevelopment.com

## TO THE EDITORS

## About Karolinska Development AB

Karolinska Development AB (Nasdaq Stockholm: KDEV) is a Nordic life sciences investment company. The company focuses on identifying breakthrough medical innovations in the Nordic region that are developed by entrepreneurs and leadership teams. The Company invests in the creation and growth of companies that advance these assets into commercial products that are designed to make a difference to patients' lives while providing an attractive return on investment to shareholders.

Karolinska Development has access to world-class medical innovations at the Karolinska Institutet and other leading universities and research institutes in the Nordic region. The Company aims to build companies around scientists who are leaders in their fields, supported by experienced



management teams and advisers, and co-funded by specialist international investors, to provide the greatest chance of success.

Karolinska Development has a portfolio of nine companies targeting opportunities in innovative treatment for life-threatening or serious debilitating diseases.

The Company is led by an entrepreneurial team of investment professionals with a proven track record as company builders and with access to a strong global network.

For more information, please visit www.karolinskadevelopment.com.